ended December 31, 2015 give effect to the Transactions as if they had occurred on January 1, 2015. The historical consolidated financial
information has been adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are directly attributable to the proposed Transactions and are factually
supportable.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical audited
consolidated financial information and accompanying notes of PAGP, which have been incorporated by reference into this proxy statement.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are intended for informational purposes. These statements do not
necessarily reflect the results of operations or financial position of PAGP that would have resulted had the Transactions been consummated as of
the dates indicated, and are not necessarily indicative of the future results of operations or the future financial position of PAGP following
completion of the proposed Transactions.

P-2

Edgar Filing: PLAINS GP HOLDINGS LP - Form PRER14A

137

Table of Contents

PLAINS GP HOLDINGS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(in millions, except share data)

As of June 30, 2016

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 37 $ � $ 37
Trade accounts receivable and other receivables, net 2,014 � 2,014
Inventory 1,085 � 1,085
Other current assets 469 � 469

Total current assets 3,605 � 3,605

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 15,890 � 15,890
Accumulated depreciation (2,273) � (2,273)

Property and equipment, net 13,617 � 13,617

OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill 2,396 � 2,396
Investments in unconsolidated entities 2,161 � 2,161
Deferred tax asset 1,893 � 1,893
Linefill and base gas 902 � 902
Long-term inventory 184 � 184
Other long-term assets, net 317 � 317

Total assets $ 25,075 $ � $ 25,075

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 2,334 $ � $ 2,334
Short-term debt 1,302 � 1,302
Other current liabilities 395 � 395

Total current liabilities 4,031 � 4,031

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Senior notes, net of unamortized discounts and debt issuance costs 9,128 � 9,128
Other long-term debt, net of unamortized debt issuance costs 949 13 (a) 962
Other long-term liabilities and deferred credits 678 � 678

Total long-term liabilities 10,755 13 10,768

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

PARTNERS' CAPITAL

Edgar Filing: PLAINS GP HOLDINGS LP - Form PRER14A

138

Class A Shareholders (267,032,219 and 100,276,165 shares outstanding, respectively) 1,802 (3) (a) 1,799
Noncontrolling interests 8,487 (10) (a) 8,477

Total partners' capital 10,289 (13) 10,276

Total liabilities and partners' capital $ 25,075 $ � $ 25,075

P-3

Edgar Filing: PLAINS GP HOLDINGS LP - Form PRER14A

139

Table of Contents

PLAINS GP HOLDINGS, L.P.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2016

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments Pro Forma
REVENUES
Supply and Logistics segment revenues $ 4,648 $ � $ 4,648
Transportation segment revenues 170 � 170
Facilities segment revenues 132 � 132

Total revenues 4,950 � 4,950

COSTS AND EXPENSES �